discretion in managing the funds. The fund managers do not have to seek approval from
the Council for investment decisions made within the investment guidelines set out by the
Council. Portfolio diversification is adopted and financial derivatives may be used by fund
managers for hedging purposes. The investment objectives, risk tolerance threshold and
performance of the funds are reviewed by the Investment and Finance Committee.

The price risk associated with these investments is the potential loss resulting from a decrease
in prices. The Council has used a sensitivity analysis technique that measures the estimated
change to the statement of comprehensive income and expenditure, and capital and reserves
of either an instantaneous increase or decrease of 10% in quoted investment prices, from
the rates applicable at 31 March 2017 and 2016, for each class of financial instrument with all
other variables constant.

(a)		 Market risk

(ii)	 Price risk

Price risk sensitivity analysis

The effect of the price of investments increase or decrease by 10%, on surplus for the year
ended 31 March 2017 and 31 March 2016 is as follows:

2016/2017 2015/2016

$ $

Effect of an increase in 10% of quoted prices

Increase in surplus 2,856,151 2,759,121

Increase in capital and reserves 2,856,151 2,759,121

Effect of a decrease in 10% of quoted prices

Decrease in surplus (2,856,151) (2,759,121)

Decrease in capital and reserves (2,856,151) (2,759,121)

(iii)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Council’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Council’s interest-bearing assets consist mainly of short-term fixed deposits. The Council
does not have any interest-bearing financial liabilities. A 0.5% increase or decrease is used
when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates. Management
has assessed and is of the opinion that the change in interest rate as mentioned above has no